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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, August 8, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Pedestrian and Cyclist Safety Week

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. August 8, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. July 20, 2022 City Commission Workshop Minutes
b. July 25, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Apply for a Waiver to the Annual Water Treatment Plant
Permit Fee

C.4. Request Approval for the Authorization to the East Flagler Mosquito Control
District vendors for Aerial Spraying over Congested Areas

C.5. Request to Approve Third Amendment to Contract# 2020-14 for Solid Waste
Dumping Services

C.6. Edward Byrne Memorial JAG County Grant

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.



E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2022-16 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 14,392±
acres of land within the City of Bunnell. - First Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2022-20 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 0.48± acres of land, owned by Carl Lilavois, Bearing the
Parcel ID: 15-12-30-0850-02630-0030 from the "Single Family Low Density" to
the "Multi-Family" future land use category. - First Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2022-21 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 0.48± acres
of land, owned by Carl E. Lilavois, Bearing the Parcel ID15-12-30-0850-02630-
0030 from the “R-1, Single Family Residential" district to the “R-3B, Multi-family
Residential” district. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Discussion on the City Commission Vacancy

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on August 1, 2022



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, walking and bicycling to school are viable and environmentally sound forms of transportation, an 

excellent form of exercise and provide quality recreation; and 

 

WHEREAS, driving students to and from school by private vehicle contributes to traffic congestion and air 

pollution; and 

 

WHEREAS, Florida is the second deadliest state in the nation for pedestrians, according to the 2022 “Dangerous 

by Design” report from Smart Growth America, and the Daytona Beach-Deltona-Ormond metro area, of which 

Flagler County is included, earned the unwanted No. 1 ranking as the deadliest place to walk; and 

 

WHEREAS, hundreds of children could be saved nationwide each year if communities take steps to make 

pedestrian and bicycle safety a priority; and 

 

WHEREAS, a vital role for parents and legal guardians is to teach children about pedestrian and bicycle safety 

and become aware of the challenges and dangers that they face on their trips to and from school each day; and 

 

WHEREAS, in an effort to promote public awareness of this important issue, Flagler County Schools strongly 

urges all motorists to be on the alert for bicyclists and pedestrians on our roadways, especially when making turns; 

for all bicyclists and pedestrians to ride/walk safely, courteously and according to the law; and to do what they 

can to make themselves more visible to motorists including wearing bright, reflective clothing and using 

appropriate lights on bicycles when dark; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Community Problem Solvers group known as “Street Talk” is acknowledged as initiating a 

District wide focus on pedestrian and cyclist safety and presented the inaugural PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLIST 

SAFETY PROCLAMATION in 2016 and brought safety training to the schools, providing the skills and 

knowledge necessary to travel safely to and from school whether it be through walking or cycling; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson, by virtue of the authority vested in me as the Mayor of the 

City of Bunnell, Florida do hereby recognize the first full week of school, August 15-19, 2022, as “Pedestrian 

and Cyclist Safety Week” and urge all residents to recognize this important initiative by taking appropriate 

precautions to ensure the safety of all students using our roadways. Further, the City of Bunnell encourages all 

parents, guardians, and students to become familiar with the benefits offered by the pedestrian and bicyclist 

education programs in this community and to support and participate in these programs to enhance their 

individual knowledge and safety thereby preventing pedestrian and cyclist injuries and deaths. 
 

Adopted this 8th day of August 2022 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           



Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk            

                                                                                            



Expense Approval Register 
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated 

07/21/2022 Advance Stores Company, Inco… #7 Replace Oil Filter - 1st 10HR… 001-0572-572.4640 2.64 

07/08/2022 Advance Stores Company, Inco… Fram Antifreeze #905 402-0534-534.5200 45.57 

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 48.21 

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC 

07/19/2022 AG-PRO, LLC Replace Throttle Spring - 762 401-0533-533.4640 7.00 

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 7.00 

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus 

07/15/2022 American Family Life Assuranc… AFLAC - August 2022 001-2185000 807.78 

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus Total: 807.78 

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida 

07/26/2022 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flori… FCL August 2022 001-2184000 1,459.18 

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 1,459.18 

Vendor: Bobcat of Jacksonville 

07/22/2022 Bobcat of Jacksonville Install Windshield #504 Bobcat 001-0541-541.5264 869.08 

Vendor Bobcat of Jacksonville Total: 869.08 

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center 

07/13/2022 Boulevard Tire Center Tire Repair (2) 402-0534-534.4600 100.00 

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 100.00 

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 

06/28/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Antifreeze, 4mxtxreel, Hyd Fitt… 402-0534-534.4620 93.06 

06/29/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Reman 12V Alternator Unit 905 402-0534-534.4620 291.13 

07/11/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. HD 50 50 AF 1 Gal - Blue Threa… 402-0534-534.4620 128.94 

07/11/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. V-Belt, Gloves 402-0534-534.4620 28.79 

07/11/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. V-Belt, Gloves 402-0534-534.5200 33.00 

07/13/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Rope for Phone Poles 001-0541-541.5200 64.40 

07/18/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 55 Gal of DEF 402-0534-534.5200 325.00 

07/26/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Safety Lighting Unit 942,943,9… 001-0541-541.4640 360.00 

07/27/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Hydraulic Oil #731 001-0541-541.4640 93.99 

07/28/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Starting Fluid (4) 001-0549-549.5200 15.56 

07/05/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. HD 50 50 AF 1Gal - Blue Thread… 402-0534-534.4620 128.94 

07/06/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. (2) 2.5 Gal Jugs DEF 402-0534-534.5200 37.98 

07/07/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Rocker Switch 402-0534-534.4620 19.11 

07/07/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Adapters 402-0534-534.4620 11.68 

07/07/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 1Gal Antifreeze 905x3 402-0534-534.5200 41.97 

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 1,673.55 

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc. 

07/11/2022 Central Hydraulics, Inc. Pressure Guage 5000 PSI, Mor… 402-0534-534.4620 28.80 

07/20/2022 Central Hydraulics, Inc. Repair Steering Cylinder Unit 7… 001-0541-541.4640 709.72 

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 738.52 

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC 

07/14/2022 Charter Communications Hold… 405 E Drain St 7/13-8/12/22 001-0572-572.4100 104.99 

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 104.99 

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 01-0040-01 JUL 2022 001-0572-572.4300 537.33 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 01-5270-01 JUL 2022 401-0533-533.4300 169.45 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 02-2060-09 JUL 2022 001-0519-519.4300 240.03 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 02-2070-07 JUL 2022 001-0519-519.4300 222.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 02-2080-08 JUL 2022 001-0519-519.4300 233.57 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 02-2503-00 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 02-3191-00 JUL 2022 001-0541-541.4300 82.29 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-0161-00 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-0320-01 JUL 2022 001-0572-572.4300 565.78 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-0370-01 JUL 2022 001-0572-572.4300 455.28 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-0545-00 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-1541-00 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-4991-00 JUL 2022 001-0541-541.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-5151-00 JUL 2022 001-0541-541.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-5191-00 JUL 2022 001-0572-572.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-5240-01 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 519.04 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 03-5260-01 JUL 2022 001-0541-541.4300 488.12 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 04-0170-02 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 04-1140-01 JUL 2022 001-0572-572.4300 275.75 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 04-2181-00 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 04-3031-00 JUL 2022 001-0541-541.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 04-3032-00 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 04-3360-01 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

07/29/2022 City of Bunnell - WS O&M 06-0327-01 JUL 2022 404-0535-535.4300 82.29 

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 4,858.70 

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company 

07/07/2022 Colonial Life & Accident Insura… Colonial life - July 2022 001-2185000 1,143.66 

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,143.66 

Vendor: Computers at Work, Inc 

07/25/2022 Computers at Work, Inc Hot Cloud Storage - 3TB - Mon… 001-0516-516.5230 90.00 

Vendor Computers at Work, Inc Total: 90.00 

Vendor: Corinthians Watson 

07/27/2022 Corinthians Watson B-Day Party - 7/23/22 - VLMCC 001-2201000 125.00 

Vendor Corinthians Watson Total: 125.00 

Vendor: Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings 

06/27/2022 Crystal Tractor and Equipment … #732 - Stay Roller, Blade Bolt, … 001-0572-572.4640 204.02 

06/27/2022 Crystal Tractor and Equipment … #732 Replacement Pulley Drive 001-0572-572.4640 240.15 

07/19/2022 Crystal Tractor and Equipment … Unit 735 - Replace Shaft 001-0572-572.4640 77.57 

Vendor Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings Total: 521.74 

Vendor: DACOM Home Accents LLC 

07/16/2022 DACOM Home Accents LLC Infrastructure Build Out of Unit… 401-0533-533.4610 5,474.25 

07/16/2022 DACOM Home Accents LLC Infrastructure Build Out of Unit… 404-0535-535.4610 5,474.25 

Vendor DACOM Home Accents LLC Total: 10,948.50 

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc. 

06/30/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Ace Work Gloves BLK/Red XL, L… 402-0534-534.5200 48.93 

07/21/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Hand Tools & Inventory Mater… 001-0541-541.5200 271.60 

07/21/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Hand Tools & Inventory Mater… 001-0541-541.5265 266.54 

07/22/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Batteries for Voltage Meter 404-0535-535.5200 21.99 

07/26/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Fasteners 402-0534-534.4640 41.04 

07/26/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Eye Bolts, Lag Screws, Nuts, W… 001-0572-572.5200 34.04 

07/27/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Trenching Shovels for Field Cr… 401-0533-533.5265 99.87 

07/28/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Parts for Repair to WWTP Pipi… 404-0535-535.4640 15.46 

07/07/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Shovel for Behind BladeShovel … 402-0534-534.5265 20.39 

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 819.86 

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services 

07/15/2022 DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma… Local June 2022 001-0513-513.4100 50.27 

07/15/2022 DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma… Local June 2022 001-0521-521.4100 23.26 

07/15/2022 DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma… Local June 2022 001-0541-541.4100 23.26 

07/15/2022 DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma… Local June 2022 401-0533-533.4100 46.52 

07/15/2022 DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma… Local June 2022 404-0535-535.4100 46.52 

07/15/2022 DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma… Long Distance Phone Service - … 401-0533-533.4100 0.02 

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 189.85 

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc 

07/22/2022 Environmental Land Services of… Garbage Dumping 7/15-7/21/… 402-0534-534.3400 5,180.47 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

07/29/2022 Environmental Land Services of… Garbage Dumping 7/22-7/28/… 402-0534-534.3400 4,664.68 

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,845.15 

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 1 CTS X CTS PJ BALL CURB V… 401-0533-533.5205 591.24 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc CURB STOP LF 3/4 PVC X 3/4 C… 401-0533-533.5205 469.32 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 3/4 CTS X CTS COMP COUP 401-0533-533.5205 173.40 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 1 B47-444W-NL BV 401-0533-533.5205 1,173.00 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 1 CTS COMP X MTR STRT BV… 401-0533-533.5205 988.10 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 1 CTS X CTS PJ BALL CURB V… 404-0535-535.5200 591.24 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 1 B47-444W-NL BV 404-0535-535.5200 1,173.00 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 3/4 CTS X CTS COMP COUP 404-0535-535.5200 173.40 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc LF 1 CTS COMP X MTR STRT BV… 404-0535-535.5200 988.10 

07/13/2022 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc CURB STOP LF 3/4 PVC X 3/4 C… 404-0535-535.5200 469.32 

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 6,790.12 

Vendor: Flagler CDS, Inc. 

01/24/2022 Flagler CDS, Inc. Top Soil to Repair Washouts/R… 001-0541-541.5300 48.00 

02/14/2022 Flagler CDS, Inc. Top Soil to repair Washouts/R… 001-0541-541.5300 288.00 

07/18/2022 Flagler CDS, Inc. Fill Soil for Road Repairs 001-0541-541.5300 300.00 

07/04/2022 Flagler CDS, Inc. CP Ditch & Swale Rework - Ma… 001-0538-538.6300 192.00 

Vendor Flagler CDS, Inc. Total: 828.00 

Vendor: Flagler County Sheriff's Office 

07/15/2022 Flagler County Sheriff's Office Aug 2022 - Revenue Request … 001-0521-521.3400 10,010.44 

Vendor Flagler County Sheriff's Office Total: 10,010.44 

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. 

08/01/2022 Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. FHCP Aug 2022 8/1-8/31/22 T… 001-2184000 29,313.56 

08/01/2022 Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. FHCP Aug 2022 8/1-8/21/22 R… 001-2184500 1,985.93 

08/01/2022 Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. FHCP Aug 2022 8/1-8/31/22 T… 001-2184000 3,323.72 

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. Total: 34,623.21 

Vendor: Hawkins Inc 

07/15/2022 Hawkins Inc Chemicals for WWTP 404-0535-535.5264 540.00 

07/22/2022 Hawkins Inc Chemicals for WWTP 404-0535-535.5200 546.00 

07/22/2022 Hawkins Inc Chemicals for WTP 401-0533-533.5205 645.00 

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,731.00 

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd 

07/28/2022 HD Supply Facilities Maintena… Turbidimeter for Daily WTP La… 401-0533-533.5264 1,261.77 

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 1,261.77 

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. 

07/13/2022 Heritage Landscape Supply Gr… Bayer Ranger Pro Liquid/Herbic… 001-0572-572.5200 1,300.00 

Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 1,300.00 

Vendor: Heroes Uniforms and Scrubs 

03/18/2022 Heroes Uniforms and Scrubs Badge Wallet - Badge Holder/… 001-0521-521.5220 67.22 

Vendor Heroes Uniforms and Scrubs Total: 67.22 

Vendor: ICMA Retirement Corporation 

07/13/2022 ICMA Retirement Corporation Annual Plan Fee 7/22-9/30/22 001-0513-513.4900 250.00 

Vendor ICMA Retirement Corporation Total: 250.00 

Vendor: JB Rent-All Inc 

07/19/2022 JB Rent-All Inc Jackhammer - Emergency Wat… 401-0533-533.4400 235.41 

Vendor JB Rent-All Inc Total: 235.41 

Vendor: Joreb Inc 

07/14/2022 Joreb Inc Repair/Replace Broken Deck S… 001-0541-541.4640 664.63 

07/22/2022 Joreb Inc #722 Replace Pully & Hub, Hub… 001-0572-572.4640 384.70 

Vendor Joreb Inc Total: 1,049.33 

Vendor: Kehle Plumbing, Inc. 

07/20/2022 Kehle Plumbing, Inc. Repair to Toilet at EJ Park 001-0572-572.4610 130.00 

Vendor Kehle Plumbing, Inc. Total: 130.00 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Vendor: Kenny Goncalves 

07/28/2022 Kenny Goncalves Refund - FLUM & Zoning - Vari… 001-3291000 1,100.00 

Vendor Kenny Goncalves Total: 1,100.00 

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel 

07/26/2022 Kerri A Uebel Edging Blades for all Units (50) 001-0572-572.4640 49.99 

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 49.99 

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance 

06/16/2022 Liberty National Life Insurance Liberty - June 2022 001-2185000 775.09 

08/01/2022 Liberty National Life Insurance Liberty - August 2022 001-2185000 808.55 

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance Total: 1,583.64 

Vendor: LOCI Architects, LLC 

07/25/2022 LOCI Architects, LLC Renovation of City Hall Building 001-0572-572.3100 5,800.00 

Vendor LOCI Architects, LLC Total: 5,800.00 

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc 

07/14/2022 Lowe's Companies, Inc Generator - J-hammer, Trim fo… 001-0541-541.5264 710.59 

07/21/2022 Lowe's Companies, Inc Washers, Bolts, Lumber - Rebui… 001-0572-572.6300 1,046.64 

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,757.23 

Vendor: MacData LLC 

07/15/2022 MacData LLC Background - Granda, Traylor, … 001-0521-521.4900 60.00 

07/15/2022 MacData LLC Background - Granda, Traylor, … 404-0535-535.4900 30.00 

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 90.00 

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove 

07/27/2022 Michael Leo Dove Building Inspections 7/12-7/25… 001-0524-524.3401 2,315.00 

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,315.00 

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC 

07/28/2022 MLG Municipal Services LLC Building Official Monthly Pay - … 001-0524-524.3401 2,400.00 

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00 

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc 

07/21/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 08456-32520 201 W Moody Bl… 001-0519-519.4300 302.65 

07/21/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 47802-16398 June 2022 001-0519-519.4300 1,540.12 

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc Total: 1,842.77 

Vendor: Nextran 

07/26/2022 Nextran Spark Plug, Nozzle, Gasket, Cl… 402-0534-534.4620 1,278.15 

Vendor Nextran Total: 1,278.15 

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY 

07/20/2022 ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING C… Sodium Chloride 401-0533-533.5205 4,943.25 

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY Total: 4,943.25 

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

07/29/2022 Pace Analytical Services, LLC Water Testing - 6/16-7/15/22 401-0533-533.3401 1,245.15 

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 1,245.15 

Vendor: Palm Coast Ford 

07/14/2022 Palm Coast Ford Public Hearing Prd 2022-17 Mi… 001-0512-512.4800 182.00 

Vendor Palm Coast Ford Total: 182.00 

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC 

07/14/2022 Palm Coast Observer, LLC Notice of Public Hearing - 7/25… 001-0512-512.4800 175.50 

07/21/2022 Palm Coast Observer, LLC Notice of Public Hearing - 8/2/… 001-0524-524.4800 75.00 

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 250.50 

Vendor: PRI Management Group 

07/19/2022 PRI Management Group NIBRS Report Writing Course 001-0521-521.5500 259.00 

Vendor PRI Management Group Total: 259.00 

Vendor: Progressive Power Products, Inc. 

07/15/2022 Progressive Power Products, I… Repair to solid waste unit 929 402-0534-534.4620 6,997.60 

Vendor Progressive Power Products, Inc. Total: 6,997.60 

Vendor: Raftelis Financial Cosultants, Inc. 

07/14/2022 Raftelis Financial Cosultants, I… Water and Sewer Rate Study 401-0533-533.3200 1,538.75 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

07/14/2022 Raftelis Financial Cosultants, I… Water and Sewer Rate Study 404-0535-535.3200 1,538.75 

Vendor Raftelis Financial Cosultants, Inc. Total: 3,077.50 

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc 

07/18/2022 Rayco Funding & Development… Dewatering Box Maintenance 404-0535-535.3400 1,575.00 

07/27/2022 Rayco Funding & Development… Dewareting Box Maintenance 404-0535-535.3400 1,575.00 

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc Total: 3,150.00 

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC 

07/14/2022 RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC… 2023 - Freightliner - M2 106 - … 402-0534-534.6400 188,900.00 

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC Total: 188,900.00 

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation 

07/12/2022 Ring Power Corporation Replace Fuel Shutoff Solenoid … 001-0541-541.4640 221.38 

07/19/2022 Ring Power Corporation PPE for Crew 001-0541-541.5200 233.90 

Vendor Ring Power Corporation Total: 455.28 

Vendor: Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc 

06/24/2022 Rogers Towing & Recovery Ser… Vehicle Tow - 929 (to Jacosonvi… 402-0534-534.4600 750.00 

07/08/2022 Rogers Towing & Recovery Ser… Vehicle Towing - Unit 2002 001-0521-521.4620 75.00 

07/08/2022 Rogers Towing & Recovery Ser… Vehicle Towing - Towing Truck… 402-0534-534.4600 300.00 

Vendor Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc Total: 1,125.00 

Vendor: SHI International Corp 

07/26/2022 SHI International Corp Dell Slim Power Adapter 001-0516-516.5230 97.52 

Vendor SHI International Corp Total: 97.52 

Vendor: Staples Inc 

07/31/2022 Staples Inc Kyocera/TASKalfa 6/16-7/15/22 001-0512-512.3400 180.10 

07/31/2022 Staples Inc Kyocera/TASKalfa 6/16-7/15/22 001-0513-513.3400 37.17 

07/31/2022 Staples Inc Kyocera/TASKalfa 6/16-7/15/22 001-0521-521.3400 143.36 

07/31/2022 Staples Inc Kyocera/TASKalfa 6/16-7/15/22 001-0524-524.3400 120.16 

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 480.79 

Vendor: Staples, Inc 

07/07/2022 Staples, Inc 9x12 Envelopes - Replacement 001-0512-512.5100 33.39 

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 33.39 

Vendor: Stephenson, Wilcox & Associates, Inc. 

07/19/2022 Stephenson, Wilcox & Associa… Topographic Survey - Block 44,… 001-0524-524.3400 500.00 

Vendor Stephenson, Wilcox & Associates, Inc. Total: 500.00 

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control 

07/13/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… 604 E Moody BLVD #6 7/19/22 001-0519-519.3401 25.00 

07/19/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… 1769 E Moody BLVD #14 001-0519-519.3401 50.00 

07/19/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… 300 Tolman St 7/21/22 001-0541-541.3400 40.00 

07/19/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… 200 Tolman St 7/22/22 404-0535-535.3400 30.00 

07/22/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… 604 E Moody BLVD #4 07/19/… 001-0519-519.3401 25.00 

07/22/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… Versie Lee 07/05/22 001-0572-572.3400 30.00 

07/04/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… JB King 07/05/2022 001-0572-572.3400 40.00 

07/04/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… EJ Park 07/05/2022 001-0572-572.3400 75.00 

07/04/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… Carver Fields 07/05/22 001-0572-572.3400 75.00 

07/04/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… Jackson Park 07/05/22 001-0572-572.3400 30.00 

07/05/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… Heritage Park 07/05/22 001-0572-572.3400 25.00 

07/07/2022 Sun Country Termite & Pest C… 200 S Church St. 07/07/22 001-0572-572.4300 37.00 

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 482.00 

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher 

07/27/2022 Tara A. Fisher 604 E Moody #4 - Office Dam… 001-0519-519.4610 80.00 

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 80.00 

Vendor: The Mower Depot, Inc. 

07/27/2022 The Mower Depot, Inc. Mower Deck to Mulching Deck… 001-0572-572.4640 80.79 

07/27/2022 The Mower Depot, Inc. Mower Blades (24) #735 001-0572-572.4640 311.76 

Vendor The Mower Depot, Inc. Total: 392.55 

Vendor: Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc 

07/21/2022 Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Unit 929 (SW) Replacement Pa… 402-0534-534.4620 1,425.00 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

07/26/2022 Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Unit 929 (SW) Replacement Pa… 402-0534-534.4620 2,725.00 

Vendor Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Total: 4,150.00 

Vendor: Tyler Technologies 

08/01/2022 Tyler Technologies Maintenance 9/1-9/30/22 CD … 001-0524-524.5230 75.00 

Vendor Tyler Technologies Total: 75.00 

Vendor: U Name It 

07/25/2022 U Name It Polo Shirts (2) - Commissioner … 001-0511-511.4700 64.36 

Vendor U Name It Total: 64.36 

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation 

06/29/2022 UniFirst Corporation Floor Mat Service 001-0521-521.3400 8.00 

07/20/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0541-541.5220 28.17 

07/20/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0549-549.5220 11.66 

07/20/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0572-572.5200 21.08 

07/20/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0572-572.5220 22.77 

07/20/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 401-0533-533.5220 13.35 

07/20/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 401-0535-535.5220 16.16 

07/20/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 402-0534-534.5220 17.63 

07/27/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0541-541.5220 28.17 

07/27/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0549-549.5220 11.66 

07/27/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0572-572.5200 21.08 

07/27/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 001-0572-572.5220 22.77 

07/27/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 401-0533-533.5220 13.35 

07/27/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 402-0534-534.5220 17.63 

07/27/2022 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Maintenance 404-0535-535.5220 16.16 

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 269.64 

Vendor: University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc. 

08/01/2022 University of North Florida Tra… Police Applicant Background C… 001-0521-521.5500 795.00 

Vendor University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc. Total: 795.00 

Vendor: USAble Life 

07/22/2022 USAble Life USAble Life - August 2022 001-2184000 277.01 

Vendor USAble Life Total: 277.01 

Vendor: Verizon Wireless 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0512-512.4100 94.13 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0513-513.4100 76.50 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0516-516.4100 40.43 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0521-521.4100 594.68 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0524-524.4100 145.73 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0541-541.4100 114.11 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0549-549.4100 153.00 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 001-0572-572.4100 153.72 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 401-0533-533.4100 274.41 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 402-0534-534.4100 193.43 

07/13/2022 Verizon Wireless Cellular Service 06/14-07/13/22 404-0535-535.4100 275.01 

Vendor Verizon Wireless Total: 2,115.15 

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP 

07/31/2022 Vose Law Firm, LLP July Legal Fees 2022 001-0514-514.3102 7,000.00 

07/31/2022 Vose Law Firm, LLP July Legal Fees 2022 001-0524-524.3102 500.00 

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00 

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. 

07/13/2022 Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Planning Services Through June… 001-0524-524.3100 14,742.55 

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 14,742.55 

Grand Total: 353,484.29 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

Fund Summary 
Fund Expense Amount 

001 - GENERAL FUND 103,892.75 

401 - WATER 19,378.77 

402 - SOLID WASTE 213,873.92 

404 - SEWER 

Grand Total: 

16,338.85 

353,484.29 

Account Summary 
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount 

001-0511-511.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 64.36 

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Services 180.10 

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 94.13 

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 357.50 

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 33.39 

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 37.17 

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 126.77 

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Adm… 250.00 

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00 

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 40.43 

001-0516-516.5230 Software 187.52 

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Services 100.00 

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 2,538.66 

001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Building 80.00 

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 10,161.80 

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 617.94 

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 75.00 

001-0521-521.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 60.00 

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 67.22 

001-0521-521.5500 Training 1,054.00 

001-0524-524.3100 Professional Services Exp… 14,742.55 

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 500.00 

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 620.16 

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 4,715.00 

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 145.73 

001-0524-524.4800 Advertising / Promo Expe… 75.00 

001-0524-524.5230 Software 75.00 

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 192.00 

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 40.00 

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 137.37 

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 817.28 

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Maint… 2,049.72 

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 569.90 

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 56.34 

001-0541-541.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 1,579.67 

001-0541-541.5265 Tools 266.54 

001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local Option -… 636.00 

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 153.00 

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 15.56 

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 23.32 

001-0572-572.3100 Professional Services Exp… 5,800.00 

001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 275.00 

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 258.71 

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,953.43 

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 130.00 

001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipment 1,351.62 

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 1,376.20 

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 45.54 

001-0572-572.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 1,046.64 

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Lia… 34,373.47 

001-2184500 Retiree Medical 1,985.93 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07653 - 08.08.22 Warrant 

Account Summary 
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount 

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Paybl … 3,535.08 

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/C… 125.00 

001-3291000 Other Development Fees … 1,100.00 

401-0533-533.3200 Accounting & Auditing Ex… 1,538.75 

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 1,245.15 

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 320.95 

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 169.45 

401-0533-533.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 235.41 

401-0533-533.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 5,474.25 

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipme… 7.00 

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 8,983.31 

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 26.70 

401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 1,261.77 

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 99.87 

401-0535-535.5220 Uniforms Exp 16.16 

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 9,845.15 

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid … 193.43 

402-0534-534.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 1,150.00 

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 13,156.20 

402-0534-534.4640 Repair & Maint - Equipme… 41.04 

402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 532.45 

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 35.26 

402-0534-534.5265 Tools 20.39 

402-0534-534.6400 Machinery & Equipment -… 188,900.00 

404-0535-535.3200 Accounting and Auditing 1,538.75 

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Services 3,180.00 

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 321.53 

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 1,259.65 

404-0535-535.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildin… 5,474.25 

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip… 15.46 

404-0535-535.4900 Other Current Charges & … 30.00 

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 3,963.05 

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 16.16 

404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 540.00 

Grand Total: 353,484.29 

 

 

Project Account Summary 
Project Account Key Expense Amount 

**None** 353,292.29 

WSD-804 Fifth Mat. 192.00 

Grand Total: 353,484.29 
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CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 
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VACANT 
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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION WORKSHOP MINUTES 
Wednesday, July 20, 2022 

 7:30 PM  
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, FL 32110  

 
A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag  

Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
 

B. Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor John Rogers; Commissioner 
Tonya Gordon; Commissioner Tina-Marie Schultz; City Manager Alvin Jackson, Jr.; Finance 
Director Shanea Stankiewicz; Infrastructure Dustin Vost; Police Chief David Brannon; City 
Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy City Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
 

C.  Presentations 
 C.1. Discuss FY 22/23 General Fund Budget Options and Millage Rate 

City Manager Jackson introduced the topic. Staff recommended the millage rate stay at 7.43. 
Finance Director Stankiewicz then went through a PowerPoint and discussion on the General 
Fund.  
 
Mayor Robinson asked for clarification on the state of the City reserves including the current 
amount and the amount of reserves that could be utilized and still keep a minimum of three 
months in the City reserves. 

Finance Director Stankiewicz responded with the reserve amount and stated 3 months 
of reserves would total 1$,712,994.00.  

 
Vice Mayor Rogers stated the City needs to keep a minimum of 3-month reserve to address 
any natural disasters or emergencies. 
 
Mayor Robinson asked for input about the proposed millage rate.  Commissioner Schultz 
agreed the 7.43 millage rate should stand as the City is still playing catch up from adjusting 
the millage rate in 2018.  Commissioner Gordon agreed the 7.43 millage rate should remain 
the same. Vice Mayor Rogers stated keeping it the rate the same would still be like a tax an 
increase on homeowners.  

Finance Director Stankiewicz explained about exemptions and the impact of staying at 
the same millage rate; for each taxable value of $100,000.00 the increase would be 
about $22.00. 

 
Department Heads then explained the ranked items on the department request items which 
had not been included in the proposed budget. 
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City Clerk Bates stated she would forgo the Records Management System because the needs 
in Fleet and Parks & Recreation are priority at this time.  
 
In the absence of the IT Director, City Clerk Bates reported the three items all addressed 
security, especially with staff working remotely and spread out across the City.  City Manager 
Jackson stated the Microsoft Security item was ranked as a number one priority and was 
requested last year; with all the changes in technology and issues in the world, information 
security issue is a priority. 
 
Chief Brannon gave his top three priorities- Body Cameras; understaffing; a grant consultant.  
He also went through all the remaining items on the list of needs for the department.  He 
stated the department also needs handguns, speed detection devices, trauma kits, impact 
batons and mountain bikes.  Commissioner Schultz recommended using the unbudgeted 
$35,000.00 of non-allocated funds to purchase the body cameras. There was discussion by all 
about staffing and what could be done to make adjustments with current staff to promote from 
within.  Vice Mayor asked if the City could drop the agreement with the Sherriff’s office by 
creating a full-time detective position and then use those funds to assist with the staffing 
needs.  There was consensus to use the $35,000 of non-allocated funds to purchase the body 
cameras and license. 
 
Infrastructure Director Vost spoke to the Stormwater needs.  He requested the Condition 
Assessment and engineering services for Stormwater.  
 
Infrastructure Director Vost spoke to the Public Works need.  The top priority is street 
resurfacing.  He stated if this is not addressed micro surfing will not be an option and costs will 
increase. He also requested a mower, Gator, and a heavy-duty rock screen to clean debris 
out of the soil.  

 
City Clerk Bates spoke to Fleet needs.  Fleet needs a truck for the department. At present 
they borrow a vehicle from other departments. Vice Mayor Rogers asked if leasing or 
financing would be cheaper as some dealerships may offer 0% financing.   
 
City Clerk Bates spoke to Parks and Recreation needs.  The highest needs are a new gator 
and a new mower.  She advised finishing the conversion of the empty room at the JB King 
new restroom building into a concession stand would be a way to increase the City’s rental 
revenues as this park is drawing more and more renters for sport teams. 
 
There was discussion by the Commission about the items that had been identified as priority 
and what those costs totaled.   

Finance Director Stankiewicz went through the list and provided the total of reoccurring 
and non-reoccurring costs of the identified needs/projects. 

There was consensus by the Commission to add the identified needs and projects to the 
proposed budget. 
 
City Manager Jackson praised directors for the work done to prepare their budgets and 
prioritize department needs. 
 
Public Comment: 
Gary Masten said “Good job” to the staff and recognized that the Commission had to make 
some tough choices based on all the City needs. 

 
D.    Call for Adjournment. 

Motion: Adjourn  
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 